for credit losses lower net interest income and $131 million in losses

related to the buyback of ARS Net interest income declined $513 million

or 19 percent as spread compression driven by deposit mix and com

petitive deposit pricing more than offset higher average deposit balan

ces Provision for credit losses increased $534 million primarily driven by

higher credit costs in the home equity portfolio reflective of deterioration

in the housing markets and the impacts of slowing economy

ALM/Other

ALM/Other primarily includes the results of ALM activities

Net income increased $629 million to $831 million compared to

2007 These increases were driven by higher net interest income of $1

billion primarily due to the increased contribution from ALM activities

which was due in part to investing the Corporation deposits at profitable

spreads In addition noninterest expense increased $116 million or 84

percent to $254 million compared to 2007 primarily driven by higher

expenses related to growth initiatives for our mass affluent and retire

ment customers

Bank of America 2008 47

All Other

2008
2007

Reported Securitization As Reported Securitization As

Dollars in millions
Basis 0- Offset Adjusted Basis 11 Offset 121

Adjusted

Net interest income $8610 8701 91 $7645 8027 382

Noninterest income

Card income 2164 2250 86 2817 3356 539

Equity investment income 265 265 3745 3745

Gains on sales of debt securities 1133 1133 180 180

All other income loss 545 219 326 426 288 714

Total noninterest income 3017 2031 986 7168 3068 4100

Total revenue net of interest expense 5593 6670 1077 477 4959 4482

Provision for credit losses 3760 6670 2910 5207 4959 248

Merger and restructuring charges 935 935 410 410

All other noninterest expense 372 372 87 87

Income loss before income taxes 3140 4233 4233

Income tax expense benefit 1512 1083 1083

Net income loss $1628 3150 $3150

3140

_________________________ __________________________
1512

$1628

Provision for credit losses represents the provision for credit losses in All Other combined with the GCSBB securitization offset

121 The secoritization offset on net interest income is on funds transfer pricing methodology consistent with the way funding costs are allocated to the businesses

131 FTE basis

141 For more information on merger and restructuring charges see Note 2Merger and Restructuring Activity to the Consolidated Financial Statements